[Proposition J Contract/Certification of Specified Contracted-Out Services for Department of Elections ]

Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that services can be performed by private contractor for a lower cost than similar work performed by City and County employees for absentee voter ballot distribution services for Department of Elections.

WHEREAS, The Electorate of the City and County of San Francisco passed Proposition J in November 1976, allowing City and County Departments to contract with private companies for specific services which can be performed for a lower cost than similar work by City and County employees (Charter Section 10.104.15); and,

WHEREAS, The Controller has determined that the award of a contract for the services listed below to a private contractor will achieve substantial cost savings for the City; and,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby concurs with the Controller's certification and approves the Proposition J Resolution concerning the award of a contract to a private contractor for the services listed below for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008.

|                       | City Cost | Contract Cost |           |      |
|-----------------------|-----------|---------------|-----------|------|
| Department/Function   | (High)    | (High)        | SAVINGS   | FTEs |
| Elections (REG)       |           |               |           |      |
| Absentee Voter Ballot |           |               |           |      |
| Distribution Services | \$934,935 | \$293,464     | \$641,471 | 20.7 |

Mayor

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 6/11/2007



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

070885

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that services can be performed by private contractor for a lower cost than similar work performed by City and County employees for absentee voter ballot distribution services for Department of Elections.

July 10, 2007 Board of Supervisors — CONTINUED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

July 17, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Daly

File No. 070885

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 17, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

gela Calvillo rk of the Boar

JUL 2 7 2007

Date Approved